FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I consider that this is a request for information under the Environmental Information Regulations; it relates to information concerning the Council’s activities in relation to open space and is in the public interest to be disclosed.
1. Please list all open space land sold by the Council, including open space land sold by any of its predecessor authorities, since 13 November 1980.

2. If the Council is unable to respond to question 1 (setting out the reason that may be the case), then, in the alternative and to the extent documents are retained and readily available, please list all open space sold by the Council, including open space land sold by any of its predecessor authorities, since 2000.

3. With regard to the open space land listed as sold, please confirm whether the advertising requirements at section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 were followed.

Answer
The Council holds some of the information you have asked for.
1. Please list all open space land sold by the Council, including open space land sold by any of its predecessor authorities, since 13 November 1980.
2. If the Council is unable to respond to question 1 (setting out the reason that may be the case), then, in the alternative and to the extent documents are retained and readily available, please list all open space sold by the Council, including open space land sold by any of its predecessor authorities, since 2000.
Answer for 1 and 2: 

The Council applies Regulation s12 (4)(b) EIR as follows:  

12(4) states that: 

a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that –

(b) the request for information is manifestly unreasonable

The Council considers that the request is manifestly unreasonable as it would cost the Council a significant amount in terms of staff time to collate the information and provide a response to the request. 

Since 2011 the Council has published details of it’s land and propert disposals, which is available on it’s open data platform: 

Council Disposals — Leicester Open Data
The Council considers that there is limited public interest in transactions that took place pre-2011. 

In order to provide information dating back to 1980 or indeed 2000, officers would need to undertake the following tasks: 

· Search records of all sold properties 
· Access live and archived reports to cross reference
· Retrieve land title searches (potentially with associated external costs from the land registry). 
· Identify if the sold property was open space or not and review the extracted data above.
Not all information is held in the same place, multiple systems would need to be checked and cross referenced.

168 properties have been recorded as sold on the Councils Open Data platform sice 2011 and assuming an average of 12 properties per year would equate to a total of 300 properties back to the year 2000 and 540 properies back to the year 1980. 

Assuming a conservative 15 minutes per property, this equates to 75 hours minimum back to 2000 or 135 hours to go back to 1980.  

As such, it would take a significant amount of time and resources and would divert officers away from their daily tasks and priorities. 

The Council has considered the public interest test and considers that it falls in favour of the exception being maintained

3. With regard to the open space land listed as sold, please confirm whether the advertising requirements at section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 were followed.

Answer: 

In recent matters Estates and Building Services have complied with public open space advertisement.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
